Date

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY										
Meeting Date	e: April 10, 2007 [] Consent [x] Regular [] Ordinance [] Public Hearing									
Department: Submitted B Submitted Fo	y: <u>Administration</u>									
	I. <u>EXECUTIVE BRIEF</u>									
Commission Rodriguez a	Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the Criminal Justice Commission Selection Committee's recommendation to appoint Michael L. Rodriguez as Executive Director, Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) effective immediately upon ratification by the Board of County Commissioners.									
posted in s received. T applicants.	Summary: On January 21, 2007 the position was advertised statewide and posted in several national publications. Forty-nine (49) applications were received. The CJC's Selection Committee narrowed the list down to nine (9) applicants. Interviews were held on March 12, 2007 and the Committee selected three (3) finalists. Countywide (DW)									
Background and Justification: Diana Cunningham, the current Executive Director of Criminal Justice Commission (CJC), submitted her resignation effective March 31, 2007. Under the Criminal Justice Commission Ordinance No. 88-16, as amended, the Executive Director "will be selected by the CJC and approved by the Board of County Commissioners."										
Attachment	s:									
1. 2. 3. 4.	List of Selection Committee Members; list of nine (9) possible candidates for interviews; and list of three (3) finalists Final three (3) candidates' applications Letter to Commissioner Greene from Criminal Justice Commission staff regarding monitoring of Youth Empowerment Centers Letter of Agreement regarding reporting relationship of the Criminal Justice Commission's Executive Director									

RECOMMENDED BY: N/A Department Director

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary	of Fiscal Imp	act:			•	
Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)						
Net Fiscal Impact						
# Additional FTE Positions (Cumulative)	0					
Is Item Included in Current Budget:	YES		NO	X		
Budget Account Fund No.:	Agency	•	Org	Object		
	leporting category					
B. Recommended Sou	rces of Funds		nary of Fisc			
A. OFMB Fiscal and/o	r Contract Adı	ministrat	tion Comm	ents:		
OFMB V	TB	· ·	Contrac	N/A VJ t Administration	B	
B. Legal Sufficiency:						
Assistant County Att	$\frac{3/2}{\text{orney}}$	0/07				
C. Other Department I	Review:					
Department Director		****	<u>-</u>			

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

ATTACHMENT 1

Criminal Justice Commission Committee:

Harry Johnston, CJC Chair
Jim Barr, Member of CJC
Barbara Cheives, Member of CJC
Rick Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County
Carey Haughwout, Public Defender
Barry Krischer, State Attorney
Vince Bonvento, Assistant County Administrator

List of Nine (9) Possible Candidates:

Rebecca A. Walker John B. Brown, III Sanjena V. Clay Robert Garlo Linda S. Hamilton Faith R. Martin Michael L. Rodriguez Laurie J. Van Deusen James J. Vardalis

List of Three (3) Finalists:

Michael L. Rodriguez Sanjena V. Clay Faith R. Martin

ATTACHMENT 2

FINAL THREE (3) CANDIDATES' APPLICATIONS

PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HUMAN RESOURCES**

50 South Military Trail, Suite 210 West Palm Beach, Florida 33415 HOTLINE 561-616-6900 FAX 561-616-6893

APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT

In accordance with the provisions of ADA, this document may be requested in an alternative format.



78547

Type or Print Clearly in Ink	<u> </u>								
1. Position Applied For: (Specific Title) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	PBC	<u> </u>	Dept./Div./L 2[m]///			ceCom		Minimum Sal	ary Requirement
3. Name: (Last) 200RIGUEZ	(First)		AEL	-	1)	Middle) _	, ,		
4. Present Mailing Address: PAINBO	Street) SPRI	NGS J	ERR.	(Ap	t. No.))		5. Home Phone (561) 28 1	
(City) ROYAL PALM BEAC	(State)	FL.		334	1/	(Zip Code)	6	. Other Phone	
7. Will accept position as follows: Full-T Part-Time □ Temporary □ On-Call □	7 1	Present or Yes 🍇	previous No 🗅			County Boave dates: I			ners' employee?
9. Related to Palm Beach County, Board IF YES, give name, relationship & Do	_		ers' empl	oyee?	Yes	s 🖸 🕦 N	lo 💢		
10. Complete if position requires driving: Do you have a valid Florida Driver's		V ~	, Na			Comme	rcial	Non-Co	ommercial
Has your license ever been suspend If Yes, please provide dates and exp	led or revoked	Yes ⅓ d? Yes □		X	Endo	□ B □ C		□ E-Op	perator
11. Have you ever been convicted of a fo	elony? Yes		o 💢 If				ure of offe	nse, disposition	of case and date:
NOTE: The type of offense and the nature	of the position	n applied fo	or are the c	only factor	s con	sidered. C	rime convi	ction check will I	be conducted.
12. Military Service Have you claimed and been employed If Yes, give the name and address of	a through Vete	eceipt of erans' Prefe	any Arn erence? Y	ned For es □ No∫	ces I	Expedition	onary Me	edal is Quali Veterans' Pro	fying for eference.
If not, do you claim Veterans' Preference (in accordance with Chapter 55 A-7, Florida Administrative Code, and Chapter 295, Florida Statutes)?* A) Based on active duty during a wartime period?									
after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education:	Grade / Hi	gh School			Co	llege / Gra	duate		
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED:	1234567		12	,		123456			
School	Name & /	Address			TE?	SEM HRS	QTR HRS	MAJOR/ MINOR	DEGREE(S) AWARDED
High School STRONG-VINCENT	H.S. E	- 	PA	XX Y					
Junior College	••	/	-17.	□ Y	es	///////////////////////////////////////	~ / / / / / /		***************************************
College or University OFDINBOZO STO UNIV. OF CINCUNATI , GNO	ATE COL	USGE ,	P#.	□ N ₀	es			CRIMIMAL	B.S.
Graduate School	ANNHII!	Uff.			es			JUST(UF	15.57
				□ N	<u> </u>	CLASSRO	OM HOURS	<u> </u>	COURSE(S)
Vocational/Technical School				□ Ye		<u> </u>			
Other Training				□ Ye	es	 			
14. A. List any special skills, knowledge or bilingual ability, computer hardware/so SUPER ASIAN A MARKETTE PROPERTY OF TOPINGE (ON B. List any CURRENT, VALID professional Florida certificate in Water/Wastewater certifications. Failure to specify required APPLICANTS ARE REQUESTED TO	oftware skills, in TRAW OMFL ASS NOVES 20 all or occupation of the common of the	SOUPTION OSTATION OST	wpp wre(s), regeration(s)	relate to THOR CHEVE CHEVE Justination (al Engine) and cer	this	TRIOZ.	BOTTON EIEV (CO S), or mem on, Regis	MEMBER OF WITH VI	PRIOUS O CERL vant to the position: cense or Lifequard
									\
FOUAL OPPOR	THINITY/AEGID	, 1846TIVE AC	 		.neer		101 01/50	14/5/D 0 /	

15. Employment Record
Begin with your CURRENT or most recent position. Describe specific duties and responsibilities for various positions held for each employer. Include the months, years, and hours worked. List all periods of employment/unemployment, including self-employment, internships, or volunteer hours. Attach additional sheets as
necessary. RÉSUMÉS MAY NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR THE COMPLETED APPLICATION. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO
THOROUGHLY COMPLETE THE APPLICATION.
From: Mo. I Yr. O Employer: VALINGEACH COUNTY Supervisor: DIAM CUNNINGTON Phone: 355-2314
To: Mo. Yr. Address: 301 N. Ouve Ave. #100) City: WEST PACK BEACH State: FL Zip: 33 411
HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: CRIMWAL JUSTICE COMMISSION Phone: 355-1522
Salary: \$7,000/YZ Job Title: SENIOR CRIMWAL JUSTICE PHACYST
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity?
and type of employees supervised UPRENTLY PROVIDE RESEARCH PLANNING ANAUSIS + ORGANIZATION FOR
Dutles Performed (In Detail): COPPECTIONS TASK FORCE. HAVE ALSO PROVIDED SAME FOR COURT SYSTEM TASK FORCE, LAW ENFORCEMENT VUNNING COUNCIL, PROBATION ADVISORY BOARD, YZXXX
INTERIM LOOPDINATOR FOR COMMUNITY JUSTICE SERVICE CENTER VIANARD, IMPLEMENTED+
PROMOTED CRISIS INTERVENTION JEAN TRIMING IN PBC. DEVBORED PRESENTATION OF DAY REPORTING
+ BOND REVIEW CONCEPT FOR WILL + BCC. PROVIDED RESEARCH + PRESENTATION ON THE IMPACT OF
HODITIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ON CRIM, JUST, SYSTEM, PRODUCTION OF ALMUM PROSPETION AVOIT.
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated THAMTED COUNTY DEL DESTEP, WORD FILE PUBLISHER, PloUT,
CLERK COMPTENCIAL RANGES SIGEM, PESO BOSCINGS STEM GROWING VIDERONTER SINCE UNIT, PROJECTOSZ.
If no longer employed, reason for leaving: WHY Voluntary Yes No No Nay we contact your present employer? Yes No No
From: Mo. 12 Yr. 79 Employer: Hum BEACH COUNTY Supervisor: CHATCHE TROTTA Phone: 3556308
To: Mo. 1 Yr. 01 Address: 205 N. DANE HWY. # 2.2400 City: W357 PALM BEACK State: FL Zip: 33401
HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: COURT SERVICES Phone: (1)3556308
Salary: \$38,000 / YP Job Title: HSST. MANAGER
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? XYes \(\text{NONSEDETS} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised; \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised and \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised and \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees supervised and \(\text{Betallicounsed} \) in the property of employees an
Duties Performed (In Detail): (IMMAGED ALL () AY TO DAY CASTATIONS OF SEVERAL COURT (ROSEAMS INCLUDATE)
TRETILITY SEPANCES, COMMUNITY SERVICE, COURT IMMORILIZATION, DIZIVETS LICENTE ASSISTANCE +
COURT BASED EMPLOYMENT SERVICE. OVERYAN CONVERSON PROM PARENCEMEND TO
CONSELVARY MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE. CONDUCTED DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEMPCH FOR ALL
Pargrams. HUSETED WITH GREUN PROJECTS AR DREVIED BY MAMIOUR. HERPARMED
MAR HM CONDICTED ALL PERSONNEL EVACUATIONS.
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: TRANSPA COUNTY DEKTOR PARTICIONALE HOPTWARE, WIRD, GLUEL, ACLESS, 1850, CLERUK-LOMPTROUBR, INTOVE CASE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE
(1905)
From: Mo. 2 Yr. 27 Employer: Browns Cawry Supervisor, SWENTERTZ Phone:()
To: Mo. 12 Yr. 79 Address: SE 3 PD AVE City: FORT LAUSE 20ALS State: FL Zip:
HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: PRETRIAL SERVICES Phone:()
Salary: \$46, 00/YR. Job Title: MANAGER - BRETHIN SERVICES
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? Myes I No If YES, number and type of employees supervised: 20. HET PALOUNGUES, NOTENTEWESS, ELECTRONIC MONITORING + CLERICAL STAFF
Aputies Performed (In Detail): IN AMISSID HU NETRIAL SERVICE PROSERVE SPOWERS COURTY
CESPONSIBLE FOR STOPP HIRING, EVALVATING + ALL DIAY TODAY FUNCTIONING OF THE HOSNLY CHARGON
IMPREMENTATION OF CADI SOFTWARE PORTITIONATION (HER MENT. CONDUCTED RESEMPCIAT AMOUNTS)
FOR ALL PROTEIN PROGRAMMING FOR COUNTY COMMISSION HOMINISTRATION CONDUCTED GRADICE
HASA KOT MACALOS LEGUTING IN INCREASED INTERVIEWS + CLIENTS. KOPPEDITED HZ=TRAC
AT GALL SOFETY CORDWATNIS COUNCIL
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: THINDS ISTUMBLY COUNTY USSETUP ISOFTWIRE CAN CONTINUE CAN CONTINUE CAN CONTINUE.
The same of the sa
Total III
From: Mo. 10 Yr 8 Employer: HAMILTON COUNTY OFFIO Supervisor: WENDY NIETHANS Phone:()
To: Mo. 2 Yr. 17 Address: 2000 Stamores St. \$700 City: CINCINNAM OMO State OF Zip:
HOURS/WEEK:Type of Business: WETHIN SETUNGS Phone:()
Salary: \$32,000/YR Job Title: NROWEN WE +BOW SETTING SARDUSOR
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? Ales \(\text{No if YES, number} \)
and type of employees supervised: 10-15. WTEPENEWING TROND SETTING STAFF Dutles Performed (In Detail) DRING EMPLOYMENT PERIOD PERFORMED ALL JUB FUNCTIONS WIN HOWAY.
STANGED DRING COLLEGE AS A A MOTOROLEGIEUR + RISING TO WITRIJEWING BONDSETTING SUPPRISEDE
19T SCHOOLISED RECEASE CASEWORKER, IST TELEPHONE BUNDSTER IST EUCOPENCYMUNITERING MANAGER.
REFLERED DEFERMENT INTERVIEW WISHIEW VERPLEMON, COURT PROSERVATION, CASEWORK MONTH
The transfer of the transfer o
SUPERUSION_ IMPLEMENTED MOBILE FIRST SOFTWARE CHEEN KINT PROGRAM.
SUPERLYSION_ IMPLEMENTED MEBTICAL FIRST SOFTWARE CASE MEANT PROGRAM.
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: STANDARD COUNTY DESCRIPTION PROFERENCE PRETRING HOUSE MENT SOFTWARE, PRETRING HOUSE MENT SOFTWARE, PRETRING HOUSE MENT
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: STAMBAY COUNT DESCRIPTION PROFILED
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: THINGS COUNT DESTROY SOFTWARE. PRETRIBLE WENT TO THE WIND TO THE MENT OF THE WENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: THYMAN COUNT PESTOR 1 SOFTWARE. PRETRIBLE HENT If no longer employed, reason for leaving: FLORIDA CAB OPPOSITION TO Voluntary Yes No 16. Please use additional sheet(s) to explain other previous employment, if necessary.
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: THINGS COUNT PESTED TOFFUNE. PERCINCTORS NOTED TO TOPFUNE. PERCINCTORS NOTED TO BE MATERIALLY ACCURATE MAY
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: TIMBAN COUNT PESTAL PROFITABLE. PREPARED TO THE MISSION OF PERIOD OF THE OMISSION OF PERIOD OF PERIODS OF THE OMISSION OF PERIODS OF PERIODS OF THE OMISSION OF PERIODS OF
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: TOPON CONTINUED PROTECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: TOPON CONTITUTE OF TOPON TO BE MATERIALLY ACCURATE MAY CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR MY DISMISSAL OR MAY DISQUALIFICATION FOR MAY DISMISSAL OR MAY DISQUALIFICATION FOR MAY DISQUALIFICATION FOR REFERENCE CHECKS In accordance with Public Records Law, Chapter 119, F.S., information provided on this application may be "inspected and examined by any person destinated of supplication and provided on this application may be "inspected and examined by any person destination of supplication and under supervision by the custodian of the public record or his designed."
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: THYDRY COUNTY DESTROY TO THE PROPERTY OF THE



458 Rainbow Springs Terr. Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Phone: 561-281-5348

Email: mlrodrig@co.palm-beach.fl.us

Objective

Executive Director
Palm Beach County
Criminal Justice Commission

Education

BS, University of Cincinnati

Professional Associations

Past President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer of the Association of Pretrial Professionals of Florida

Past Regional Director, National Association of Pretrial Service Agencies

Positions Held

11/01/-01 -

Criminal Justice Commission, Palm Beach County, FL

Present

Senior Criminal Justice Analyst Currently conduct research, planning, analysis and organization for the Corrections Task Force. Local Area Network Administrator for the Criminal Justice Commission

- Have also staffed and provided research, planning, analysis and organization for the Court System Task Force, Law Enforcement Planning Council and Probation Advisory Board
- Prior interim director of the Community Justice Service Center
- Implemented, promoted and performed grant administration for the Crisis Intervention Team Training in Palm Beach County. Successfully transferred program to private non-profit agency
- Researched and developed recommendations for a Day Reporting Center and a Bond Review Program for the CJC and BCC
- Conducted research and analysis on a presentation regarding the Impact of additional law enforcement officers on the criminal justice system
- Conducted and presented annual audit of PRIDE misdemeanor probation services contract for CJC and BCC
- Involved in CJC initiative to automate all office practices including digital recording, video and web conferencing and possible new case management technologies for office programs

12/1999 -

Court Services, Palm Beach County, FL

11/2001

Assistant Manager

Managed all day to day operations of several court programs that were under the Court Services department.

- pretrial services
- court based employment services



drivers license assistance program

Oversaw conversion from paper based to automated case management software. Responsible for all staffing decisions including hiring and evaluation of employees

Conducted data research and analysis for all court services programs as directed

12/1997 -

Dept. of Pretrial Services, Broward County, FL

12/1999

Manager, Pretrial Services

Managed all pretrial service programs for Broward County including

- staff hiring and evaluation
- pretrial interviewing
- court presentation of interviews
- casework supervision
- electronic monitoring program

Oversaw conversion from paper based to automated case management software. Conducted research and analysis on all pretrial related programming for presentation to Public Safety Coordinating Council (PSCC) and the Board of County Commissioners. Represented pretrial services reports at monthly PSCC meetings. Increased amount of interviews done and clients served.

10/1981 - 12/1997

Department of Pretrial Services, Hamilton County, OH

Interviewing and Bond Setting Supervisor

During the period of employment rose from the position of part-time interviewer in the local jail to having held nearly every job position offered in the agency. Performed Interviewing, interview verification, court presentation, case management and various supervisory positions during employment. Oversaw agencies conversion from paper based to software case management. Responsible for the implementation and successful use of many innovative programs and policies including but not limited to

- first supervised release caseworker
- first telephone bond setting staff
- first electronic monitoring program in Hamilton County

01/1978 -

Pennsylvania National Guard

01/1979

Radio Operator

Performed all duties normally assigned with regard to the sending and receiving of radio messages.

07/1973 -

U.S. Navy

07/1977

Cryptological Technician

Performed various duties related to the sending, receiving and storing of information and messages in a secure setting. Stationed for 1.5 years in the Washington D.C. area followed by 2 years aboard ship in East Asia.

APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT EB 0 8 2007

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HUMAN RESOURCES
50 South Military Trail, Suite 210
West Palm Beach, Florida 33415
HOTLINE 561-616-6900 FAX 561-616-6893

In accordance with the provisions of ADA, this document may be requested in an alternative format.



Position Applied For: (Specific Title)						
	Dept./Div./	Location		2	Minimum Sala	ry Requirement
Executive Director, PF	Justice	Comm.		05,000		
3. Name: (Last) (F	First)	(1	Middle)			
	Sanjena		<u>, V</u>		Liene Dhene	
4. Present Mailing Address: (Street)		(Apt. No.	.)) °	Home Phone (5.61) 4.71	43.00
407 Michigan Place (City) (Sta	ate)		(Zip Code)	6	Other Phone	-4122
West Palm Beach, FL	alo)	3.3	3409	"	561) 688-	-3272
7. Will accept position as follows: Full-Time &	8. Present or previous Yes 🗷 No 🗅	s Palm Beach (County Boa			ers' employee?
Related to Palm Beach County, Board of Cour IF YES, give name, relationship & Dept./Div.	•	oloyee? Yes	s 🗀 N	lo 🗅		
10. Complete if position requires driving:			Comme	rcial		mmercial
Do you have a valid Florida Driver's license?		o 🗅	ΩA			
Has your license ever been suspended or relif Yes, please provide dates and explain:	voked? Yes □ N	o , 2	□ B □ C		⊠ E-Ope	erator
ii 163, piedoe provide dates and explain:		Endo	orsements:	,,		
11. Have you ever been convicted of a felony?	Yes □ No.21 I	f Yes, state the	court, nati	ure of offer	se, disposition	of case and date:
NOTE: The type of offense and the nature of the po	osition applied for are the	only factors cor	nsidered. C	rime convic	tion check will b	e conducted.
12. Military Service Have you claimed and been employed through If Yes, give the name and address of employe If not, do you claim Veterans' Preference (in a A) Based on active duty during a warting B) As a veteran with a compensable service.	r:accordance with Chapter to me period?	55 A-7, Florida	Administrati	ve Code, a	nd Chapter 295,	Florida Statutes)?*
(Documentation of disability mus C) As the unremarried spouse of a vet D) As the spouse of a veteran who car spouse of a person missing in actio Note: Receipt of any Armed Forces Expe	st be dated within past 1 eran who was killed in ac nnot qualify for employme on, captured or forcibly de editionary Medal is qualify	2 months.) tion or who died int because of a tained by a forei ring for Veterans	total and pe gn power? s' Preference	ermanent so Yes e.	ervice-connected	
* It is the applicant's responsibility to s						
Documentation Includes: Department of Defense from Veterans' Affairs, listing military status, do DISCHARGE DATE) All documents must clearly ind is posted in the Human Resources office; a copare not selected for the position(s), they may file a cowithin 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision.	ates of service and disc licate that they are copies by is available upon requ omplaint with the Florida D	harge type (D0 of originals. A V lest. If applicar	CUMENTATI eterans' Prents claiming	ON MUST I eference sta Veterans'	NDICATE ENTRY Itement of document of the control of	
						vacant position(s)
	e / High School 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12		ollege / Gra 1 2 3 4 5 6			vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731,
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5			12345(6		MAJOR/ MINOR	vacant position(s)
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 School Nam	56789101112	Co	12345(6) 	MAJOR/	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S)
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 ne & Address	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No	12345(6) 	MAJOR/	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S)
School Nam Glades Central, Belle	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 ne & Address	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No Yes	12345(6) 	MAJOR/	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S) AWARDED
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 ne & Address	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No Yes No	12345(6) 	MAJOR/	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S) AWARDED
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University	56789101112 ne & Address Glade, FL	DID YOU GRADUATE? Yes No Yes No No	1 2 3 4 5 (6 SEM HRS) 	MAJOR/ MINOR	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S) AWARDED Diploma
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University Kent State University	56789101112 ne & Address Glade, FL	DID YOU GRADUATE? Yes No Yes No No Yes No No	12345(6) 	MAJOR/ MINOR	vacant position(s) tersburg, FL 33731, DEGREE(S) AWARDED
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University	ne & Address Glade, FL Kent, OH	DID YOU GRADUATE? Yes No Yes No No	123456 SEM HRS	OTR HRS	MAJOR/ MINOR Psyc. Crimina:	DEGREE(S) AWARDED Diploma BA MS
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University Kent State University, Graduate School Lynn University, Boca	ne & Address Glade, FL Kent, OH	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No Yes No No No X Yes No	123456 SEM HRS) 	MAJOR/ MINOR Psyc. Crimina:	DEGREE(S) AWARDED Diploma BA
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University Kent State University, Graduate School	ne & Address Glade, FL Kent, OH	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No Yes No No X Yes No No X Yes No	123456 SEM HRS	OTR HRS	MAJOR/ MINOR Psyc. Crimina:	DEGREE(S) AWARDED Diploma BA MS
Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 12345 School Nam High School Glades Central, Belle Junior College College or University Kent State University, Graduate School Lynn University, Boca	ne & Address Glade, FL Kent, OH	DID YOU GRADUATE? X Yes No Yes No No No X Yes No	123456 SEM HRS	OTR HRS	MAJOR/ MINOR Psyc. Crimina:	DEGREE(S) AWARDED Diploma BA MS

the development of business plans; served as the Law Enforcement liaison for Quality and Professional Standards; combined team building and problem solving techniques into committee meeting facilitation; conducted research Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: Quark Xpress, Publisher, Excel, Word, Internet

Voluntary

Yes 🛛

No 🗆

and PBSO intranet, Copier, Fax

If no longer employed, reason for leaving: promotional opportunity

From: Mo. 11 Yr. 97 Employer: Palm Bch. Cty. Sher Stopervisor: Steve Withrow Phone: () refired
To: Mo. 3 Yr.99 Address: 3228 Gum Club Rd. CityW. Palm Beach State: FL Zip:33406
HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of BusinessLaw Enforcement Agency Phone: 561) 688-3000
Salary: \$ 56,712 Job Title: Programs Manager
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity?
and type of employees supervised: 18 clerical, professionals and volunteers
Duties Performed (In Detail): Developed, coordinated, and managed academic, release services, vocational education, federal grant funded, law and leisure
library, alternative schools, job skills development and self-help programs
for all detention facilities; ensured delivery and availability of programs
to over 2000 detainees daily; conducted in-service training for sworn and
civilian staff: served as community, agency &court liaison, grant writing
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: Microsoft Word, Publisher, Excel, Internet
Applications, Intranet Applications, Copier, Fax
If no longer employed, reason for leaving: <u>promotional opportunity</u> Voluntary Yes No D
From: Mo.3 Yr.85 Employer: Palm Bch. Cty S.O. Supervisor: Steve Lasley Phone:() retired
To: Mo. 10 Yr.97 Address: 3228 Gun Club Rd City: W. Palm Beach State: FL Zip:33406
HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: Law Enforcement Agency Phone: 561) 688-3000
Salary: \$ 46,500 Job Title: Mental Health Administrator
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? 🕱 es 🗅 No If YES, number
and type of employees supervised: 24 clerical, professional and para-professional staff
Duties Performed (In Detail): Served as liaison with contracted mental health service providers; conducted in-service training for correctional & law enforce-
ment officers; developed and managed the operation of four mental health
units in the main detention center; community, agency and court liaison;
served as an expert witness in civil, criminal, and federal court proceed-
ings; served as inmate advocate in arranging continuity of care
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated Licrosoft Word, Publisher, Excel, Internet.
Intranet, Copier, Fax, Inmate Booking System
If no longer employed, reason for leaving: <u>promotional opportunity</u> Voluntary Yes X No 🗆
16. Please use additional sheet(s) to explain other previous employment, if necessary.
To the best of my knowledge, all statements and information I have given in this application are true. I hereby authorize the Human Resources Department to verify this information to determine my capabilities for employment. I UNDERSTAND THAT ANY STATEMENTS FOUND NOT TO BE MATERIALLY ACCURATE MAY CONSTITUTE GROUNDS
FOR MY DISMISSAL OR MAY DISQUALIFY ME FROM CONSIDERATION FOR ANY POSITIONS. THE OMISSION OF REQUIRED OR MATERIAL INFORMATION (SLICH
AS PRIOR JOBS) MAY BE CONSIDERED AS GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL OR DISQUALIFICATION. I AUTHORIZE RELEASE OF INFORMATION FOR REFERENCE CHECKS. In accordance with Public Records Law, Chapter 119, F.S., information provided on this application may be "inspected and examined by any person desiring to
do so, at any reasonable time, under reasonable conditions, and under supervision by the custodian of the public record or his designee."
Applications not received by 5 P.M. on closing date will not be considered. Signature: Date: February 8 2007
Signature: Canfeno (lay Date: February 8, 2007
^1

Sanjena V. Clay

407 Michigan Place West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 561-688-3272 (W) 561-471-4122 (H)

Profile

- Over 20 years experience in professional management
- Over 25 years experience in all phases of criminal justice system
- Expertise in grant writing and grant administration
- Ability to direct complex projects from conception to fully operational status
- Goal-oriented individual with strong leadership skills in research methods, policy development and performance measures
- Organized, highly motivated, and detail oriented problem solver
- Ability to work in unison with staff, volunteers, and board of directors

Education

Lynn University Boca Raton, Florida

Kent State University Kent, Ohio Master of Science Degree

Major: Criminal Justice Administration

Bachelor of Arts Degree Major: Psychology

Professional Experience

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

October 2004 to Present

West Palm Beach, Florida

Staff Inspections Section Manager

Coordinate, manage, and perform work activities associated with maintenance of agency policies and procedures, accreditation standards, and law enforcement accreditation status; supervise and coordinate efforts of Civilian Field Inspectors; maintain accreditation records; assist with development of agency policies and procedures; serve as a certified assessor for the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc.

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

March 1999 to October 2004

West Palm Beach, Florida

Law Enforcement Planner

Developed and coordinated planning activities, including business plan process, and the Sterling Journey and Quality process; communicated agency's vision and instructed sessions on the development of business and long range plans; served as the Law Enforcement liaison for Quality and Professional Standards; combined team building and problem solving techniques into committee meeting facilitation; conducted research for special projects; researched, planned and recommended continuous improvement strategies; coordinated agency reviews of Palm Beach County proposed annexations and small scale development plan amendments; served as an examiner for the Florida Sterling Council

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

November 1997 to March 1999

West Palm Beach, Florida

Programs Manager

Initiated and managed all programs relating to inmate welfare; designed educational and self-help curriculum; coordinated law and leisure library activities in detention facilities; ensured delivery and availability of programs to over 2000 detainees daily; conducted in-service training for sworn and civilian staff; served as community, agency, and court liaison; supervised professional staff and special interest volunteers; ensured compliance with Florida Model Jail Standards and accreditation standards

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

March 1985 to October 1997

West Palm Beach, Florida

Mental Health Administrator

Served as agency liaison to ensure contract compliance with mental health service providers; conducted in-service training for correctional and law enforcement officers; developed and managed the operation of four mental health units in the Main Detention Center; coordinated alternative mental health services for juvenile detainees; served as community, agency, and court liaison; compiled statistical data relating to treatment services and need for enhanced services; served as inmate advocate in arranging continuity of care for mentally ill inmates; testified in civil, criminal, and federal court proceedings as an expert witness

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

November 1983 to March 1985

West Palm Beach, Florida

Criminal Justice Specialist

Evaluated and assessed psychological needs of detainees incarcerated in Palm Beach County detention facilities; conducted individual counseling sessions at three detention facilities; directed court ordered screening evaluations; testified in court regarding emotional and mental health status of defendants; served as case manager for inmates with special mental health needs

Gulfstream Goodwill Industries

August, 1980 to November 1983

West Palm Beach, Florida

Therapeutically Oriented Work Program Manager

Developed programs and budgets for employment training and vocational assessments; managed government and non-profit grants; provided case management for disabled and workman's compensation cases

Professional Affiliations and Certifications

President, International Association of Law Enforcement Planners

Lamda Alpha Epsilon Fraternity (Criminal Justice Fraternity)

Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation Certified Assessor

International Association of Law Enforcement Planners, Advanced Certified Law Enforcement Planner

Other Affiliations

President of Board of Directors, Faith, Hope, Love, Charity, Inc.

Executive Board Member, South Conference Women's Missionary Society AME Church

Financial Secretary/Treasurer, Ebony Chorale of the Palm Beaches

Financial Secretary, National Coalition of 100 Black Women, Greater Palm Beaches Chapter

Member, Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority

Member, Payne Chapel AME Church

International Association of Law Enforcement Planners

Be it known that

Sanjena V. Clay

has successfully fulfilled the requirements for

Advanced Certified Law Enforcement Planner

and upon the recommendation of the Certification Committee and by the authority vested to the President and the Executive Board of the International Association of Law Enforcement Planners awards this certificate.

Certification Committee Chairman

) 레란테린리리리리리리리리리리리리리리리리리

President

International Association of Law Enforcement Planners

Be it known that

Sanjena V. Clay

has successfully fulfilled the requirements for

Certified Law Enforcement Planner

and upon the recommendation of the Certification Committee and by the authority vested to the President and the Executive Board of the International Association of Law Enforcement Planners awards this certificate.

Certification Committee Chairman

President



Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc.

This is to certify that

Sanjena Clay

has satisfactorily completed a 4 hour workshop

"Assessor Refresher" June 28, 2005

Jana Y. Paulk

Deborah J. Moody Instructor



Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc.

This is to certify that

Sanjena Clay

has satisfactorily completed a 4 hour workshop

"Assessor Refresher" June 24, 2003

Jana Y. Paulk

Deborah J. Moody
Instructor



Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc.

This is to certify that

Sanjena Clay

has satisfactorily completed a 12 hour workshop

Assessor Training June 20-21, 2002

Susan R. Kyzer

Executive Director

George Small

Instructor

APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HUMAN RESOURCES 50 South Military Trail, Suite 210

Vocational/Technical School

Authored thesis on Alternatives to Incarco

50 South Military Trail, Suite 210 West Palm Beach, Florida 33415 HOTLINE 561-616-6900 FAX 561-616-6893 In accordance with the provisions of ADA, this document may be requested in an alternative format. FEB 0 9 2007

Type or Print Clearly In Ink		
1. Position Applied For: (Specific Title) Dept./Div.	2. Minimum Salary Requirement	
Executive Director Pala Beach Courty Criminal IV	via Commission	136,346
3. Name: (Last) (First)	(Middle)	•
Martin Faith	Kobin	
4. Present Mailing Address: (Street)	(Apt. No.)	5. Home Phone
(City) Capolia Way (State)	(Zip Code)	(SCI) 748 - 2853 6. Other Phone
Traverta FI	3346G	(50) 758 - 9553
		County Commissioners' employee?
Part-Time ☐ Temporary ☐ On-Call ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐		
		I Trush
9. Related to Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners' em	ployee? Yes 🗅 No 🙀	
IF YES, give name, relationship & Dept./Div. employed:		
10. Complete if position requires driving:	Commercial	Non-Commercial
The second secon		D D
Has your license ever been suspended or revoked? Yes If Yes, please provide dates and explain:	lo XX. D'B	E-Operator
ir res, piedse provide dates and explain.	C Endorsements:	
44 11		
11. Have you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes □ No	If Yes, state the court, nature of	offense, disposition of case and date:
NOTE: The type of offense and the nature of the position applied for are the	only factors considered. Crime c	onviction check will be conducted.
If Yes, give the name and address of employer: If not, do you claim Veterans' Preference (in accordance with Chapter A) Based on active duty during a wartime period? □ Yes B) As a veteran with a compensable service-connected disability (Documentation of disability must be dated within past and the compensable service of a veteran who was killed in accordance with a compensable service of a veteran who was killed in accordance within past and the compensable service of a veteran who was killed in accordance within past and the compensable service of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the compensable service of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a person missing in action, captured or forcibly decorded within past and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of a veteran who cannot qualify for employment and the spouse of	ty? ☐ Yes 12 months.) Ition or who died of a service-connent because of a total and permane tained by a foreign power? ☐ Ying for Veterans' Preference. Difference tocumentation with a service of the county of	ected disability?
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision.	est. If applicants claiming Vete	rans' Preference for vacant position(s)
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I	est. If applicants claiming Vete	rans' Preference for vacant position(s)
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Grade / High School Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	cest. If applicants claiming Vete Department of Veterans' Affairs, P. College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6	rans' Preference for vacant position(s) D. Box 31003, St. Petersburg, FL 33731, MAJOR/ DEGREE(S)
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	rans' Preference for vacant position(s) D. Box 31003, St. Petersburg, FL 33731, MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) HRS MINOR AWARDED
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address High School	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	major/ Degree(s) MAJOR/ Degree(s) MAJOR/ AWARDED
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	rans' Preference for vacant position(s) D. Box 31003, St. Petersburg, FL 33731, MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) HRS MINOR AWARDED
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address High School Long Beach High 3ZZ Lagger De W. Lide Beach W. Junior College	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) HRS MINOR AWARDED Atts HS Diplons
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address High School Junior College College or University	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) AMAIOR AWARDED Liberia HS Diplons
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: School Name & Address High School Long Beach High 3ZZ Lagon De W. Lido Beach W Junior College College or University Chi Post Campus of LTU, 7ZO Northern Bird, Brokel	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) HRS MINOR AWARDED Liberia HS Diplons Criminal BA MS
is posted in the Human Resources office; a copy is available upon requare not selected for the position(s), they may file a complaint with the Florida I within 21 days after receiving notice of hiring decision. 13. Education: Circle LAST YEAR COMPLETED: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 (12) School Name & Address High School Junior College College or University	College / Graduate 1 2 3 4 5 6 DID YOU GRADUATE? SEM HRS QTR	MAJOR/ DEGREE(S) HRS MINOR AWARDED Liberia Arts HS Diplons Totaline BA MS Societ

☐ Yes

□ No □ Yes □ No

14. Effectively interest with all levels of officials a members of organizations in PBC. A. List any special skills, knowledge or abilities that you possess that relate to this job opportunity. For example, list courses, training, bilingual ability, computer hardware/software skills, typing or shorthand. Ability to direct a supervise the work of others are specially as the work of others are specially as the supervise the work of others are specially as the supervise the work of others are specially as the supervise the work of others are specially as the supervise of criminal justice system, committed to specially a prevention course. In the supervise of criminal justice system, committed to the prevention of the supervise o
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/VETERANS' PREFERENCE EMPLOYER M/F/D/V
15. Employment Record Begin with your CURRENT or most recent position. Describe specific duties and responsibilities for various positions held for each employer. Include the months, years, and hours worked. List all projects of employment/months are specific duties and responsibilities for various positions held for each employer. Include the months,

Begin with your CURRENT or most recent position. Describe specific duties and responsibilities for various positions held for each employer. Include the months, years, and hours worked. List all periods of employment/unemployment, including self-employment, internships, or volunteer hours. Attach additional sheets as necessary. RÉSUMÉS MAY NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR THE COMPLETED APPLICATION. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO THOROUGHLY COMPLETE THE APPLICATION.
From: Mo. 1 Yr. 03 Employer: BC Crinical Justice Commission Supervisor: Diana Commission Phone: (SCI) 355-4943 To: Mo. present Address: 301 N. Olive Avenue City: West Pala Beach State: FL Zip: 33401 HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: Canty Government Phone: (SCI) 659-4054
Salary: \$ (1, 244 Job Title: Coordinator, Connuntry Tustice Senice Centers (CJSC) Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? A Yes ONo If YES, number
and type of employees supervised: Dix (C) Community Justice Senia Center State Superist d
programs in areas of crine prevention + courts. (Trant apprintation experience Convertibles
Spokesperson for CJSC, Directs CJSC Staff involved in providing court related, community services.
task forces. Analyzes a exclustes CISC Interest with CIC, CISC Board, Office of the Hotel Afformany. Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: Public Delander, Clerk - Indicionany to Experiment CISC program!
Dicaxott Excel, Powerpoint, Wordperfect, Denner No vell Goognise, Software applications, Publisher If no longer employed, reason for leaving: May we contact your present employer? Yes No□
From: Mo. 1 Yr. 99 Employer: Fiftcenth Judicial Circuit Supervisor: Judge Jathrey College Phone: (5C1) (24 To: Mo. 1 Yr. 03 Address: Zo5 N. Dixie Hichway City: West Palm Beach State: FL Zip: 33401 HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: Court Program Division Phone: (54) 355-2154 Salary: \$ 33,080 Job Title: Coordinator, Dones tic Violence Division
Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? Yes I No. If YES, number and type of employees supervised: Onc (i) Donestic Violage Dinson Staff Spenied
Duties Performed (In Detail): Ligisan for Court Administration the Tedition of the Dunies Viole
Donal Differ the Ventra Programs, Created + inclemented in the Battererk
Intervention Program Responsible for Leoping orbresso of Donastic violence challenges as they relate to service delivery + coordination of services. Maritored court ordered defendants reflered to program + treatment control lesoonsible for evaluation
Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: PricroSoft, Excel, Powerpoint, word, North
If no longer employed, reason for leaving. Persued Career Advancement opportunity Voluntary Yes No D

From: Mo. 3 Yr. 96 Employer: Family Senice Conter Supervisor: Caroline Bivana Phone: (303) 733-5450 To: Mo. 9 Yr. 98 Address: 1800 Main Street City: Columbia State: SC Zip: Z9ZoZ HOURS/WEEK: 10 Type of Business: Miti Senice not for profit against Phone: (803) 733-5450 Salary: \$ 32,000 Job Title: Director, Committy Senice - Committy beside programs Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? (Yes 100 If YES, number and type of employees supervised: Director + Monitored Committy Senice policies of programs Duties Performed (In Detail): Developed + Coordinated Committy Senice policies + Oprograms of the Family Senice (Senice Committy Consumptions of the Family Senice (Senice Committy Consumptions of the Family Senice (Senice Committy Consumptions of the Family Senice (Senice Consumptions of the Family Senice (Senice Consumptions of the Consumptio
If no longer employed, reason for leaving: Delocated to Flooda Voluntary Yes No D
From: Mo. 10 Yr. 86 Employer: Fire Town Cannuing & Supervisor: Bertha Pro. H Phone: (S16) 239-6244 To: Mo. 12 Yr. 95 Address: 276 Lawrence Avenue City: Lawrence State: Dy Zip: 11559 HOURS/WEEK: 40 Type of Business: Private non-profit Dith series agency Phone: (S16) 239-6244 Salary: \$ 28,000 Job Title: Court his isom Case Manager Did you recommend new hires/promotions/terminations and conduct performance evaluations in a supervisory capacity? Dves \$No If YES, number and type of employees supervised: Duties Performed (In Detail): Provided Counciling advocage, Chis intervention The council portreach for youth at high of Superform of Applicant from Lawrence Middle School at High School, Facilitated from Boards to lister to the needs of goth assistable with the implementation of the ATDS Education of Provention Fromich School of Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: Discosoft Exact Township based of Computer Software, Equipment, Machines Operated: Discosoft Exact Township horse Voluntary Yes No D
16. Please use additional sheet(s) to explain other previous employment, if necessary.
To the best of my knowledge, all statements and information I have given in this application are true. Thereby authorize the Human Resources Department to verify this information to determine my capabilities for employment. I UNDERSTAND THAT ANY STATEMENTS FOUND NOT TO BE MATERIALLY ACCURATE MAY CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR MY DISMISSAL OR MAY DISQUALIFY ME FROM CONSIDERATION FOR ANY POSITIONS. THE OMISSION OF REQUIRED OR MATERIAL INFORMATION (SUCH AS PRIOR JOBS) MAY BE CONSIDERED AS GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL OR DISQUALIFICATION. LAUTHORIZE RELEASE OF INFORMATION FOR REFERENCE CHECKS. In accordance with Public Records Law, Chapter 119, F.S., information provided on this application may be "inspected and examined by any person desiring to do so, at any reasonable time, under reasonable conditions, and under supervision by the custodian of the public record or his designee." Applications not received by 5 P.M. on closing date will not be considered. Signature: Date: 13107

1/31/07

561-748-2853

Professional Profile

In my years of working within the criminal justice field, I have identified and responded to the challenges facing the criminal justice system through crime prevention programs. I have a proven track record working in the criminal justice field with experience in crime prevention, courts, law enforcement and corrections; in addition to management, implementing policies and grant experience. I have the ability to effectively interact with federal, state and local officials as well as community organizations. I posses a Master's Degree and Bachelor's Degree in Criminology and a Master's Degree in Social Work and have authored a thesis titled "Alternative to Incarceration."

Professional Experience

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission, West Palm Beach, Florida January 2003 - Present

Coordinator, Community Justice Service Center(s)

- Directs, coordinates and supervises the planning, development, implementation and evaluation of two (2) Palm Beach County pre-trial diversion programs
- Maintains interaction regularly with two (2) Community Justice Service Center's Community Advisory Boards to advise on all matters relative to the impact of crime
- Interacts regularly with members of the Criminal Justice Commission, Federal, State, City and County officials
- Supervises and monitors six (6) Community Justice Service Center staff involved in providing court related, community service, and rehabilitative services to assure goals and objectives are being met
- Coordinates and prepares yearly application for grant renewal process with federal, state and local agencies and officials
- Develops and coordinates written cooperative agreements between providers of court related services, community services, and rehabilitative services; which in sum constitute two (2) fully functioning programs
- Establishes standards of performance by developing and administering program assessments of community needs and how the programs are satisfying those needs to lessen quality of life crimes
- Implements a case flow management system to insure that the goals of the programs are accomplished, clients receive prompt processing and are afforded the opportunity to pay back the community through community service and/or receive rehabilitative social service assistance
- Works closely with criminal justice entities including law enforcement, the judiciary, Clerk & Comptroller's Office and Offices of the State Attorney and Public Defender, as well as local service agencies, both public and private, and community groups with responsibility for improvement of service coordination, delivery of services and establishment of new resources
- Administers the annual budget, approves purchases, and authorizes spending
- Prepares reports on status and progress of the programs as required by funding agencies
- Hires new employees, and establishes work schedules and training programs
- Develops and implements policies and procedures
- Exercises administrative oversight of agency employees assigned to work at the Centers in matters that effect the proper management of the court process
- Responsible for creating program brochures, booklets and forms used by the programs
- Spokesperson for the two (2) programs

- In addition to overseeing the overall operations of two (2) programs, additional Criminal Justice Commission responsibilities are performed:
 - Staff the Court System Task Force and various subcommittees by conducting research and fact-finding projects, preparing reports and resolutions to review and evaluate existing programs within the criminal justice system; initialized restorative justice training and a juvenile drug program
 - Coordinated the 18th Citizen's Criminal Justice Academy
 - Assist with the Criminal Justice Commission's strategic plan and outcome measure planning

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, West Palm Beach, Florida

January 1999 - January 2003

Coordinator, Domestic Violence Division

- Served as principal liaison between the Court and the domestic violence arena in Palm Beach County consisting of district and local officials
- Created and implemented In-Custody Batterer's Intervention Program
- Responsible for collecting and disseminating information for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit to ensure consistency and accountability of Court and additional services
- Monitored compliance of pre-trial court orders and scheduled non-compliance hearings
- Performed grant writing and program development
- Evaluated and monitored the Certified Batterer's Intervention Programs
- Secured grant through Kraft Food Inc. to provide families in domestic violence division immediate food vouchers

Family Service Center, Columbia, South Carolina

March 1996 - September 1998

Director, Community Services

- Coordinated community outreach activities sponsored and supported by the Family Service Center
- Marketed Community Services Division
- Represented the agency in state and local meetings
- Maintained current knowledge of community needs, trends and programs in the area of education, training and prevention services to develop appropriate programs
- Responsible for recruitment, supervision and evaluation of division staff
- Maintained, assessed and assured compliance standards set by licensing and accrediting agents
- Developed and managed division's operating budget and service information systems
- Developed and implemented business plan including measurable goals
- Created and implemented one-hour brown bag "lunch & learn" programs for professionals
- Worked in capacity of Employee Member Assistance Program Consultant and Individual, Marriage, and Family Therapist providing full range of employee assistance program services including supervisory employee consultation, evaluation, referral and case management; training sessions, workshops and seminars for contracted companies before promoted to Director position

Additional Experience

- Five Towns Community Center, Lawrence, New York Counselor October 1986 - December 1995
- Education Assistance Center, Hempstead, New York

Case Manager/Court Liaison *May 1985 - October 1986*

Education

- Hunter College, City University of New York, New York, NY
 Master of Social Work, February 1996
- C.W. Post Campus, Long Island University, Brookville, NY Bachelor of Art and Master of Science, September 1992 Accelerated Bachelor's/Master's Program in Criminal Justice Thesis: Alternatives to Incarceration

References are available upon request

Faith R. Martin

145 Magnolia Way Tequesta, Florida 33469

February 9, 2007

Human Resources 50 South Military Trail, Suite 210 West Palm Beach, Florida 33415

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached please find my completed application and resume for the currently advertised position of Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission.

As you will see from my application and resume, I possess a proven track record in the criminal justice field with experience in crime prevention, courts, corrections and law enforcement. I have an understanding of criminal justice technology and grant procedures.

In my current role as Coordinator for two (2) programs in Palm Beach County, I work closely with the various entities of the criminal justice system; i.e. law enforcement, the judiciary, Clerk & Comptroller's Office and Offices of the State Attorney and Public Defender, as well as local service providers and the community. It is my role to promote an atmosphere were all partners work together efficiently and have ownership in all solutions.

My professionalism, dedication and demonstrated belief in the essential role of the Criminal Justice Commission in the community make me the ideal candidate for the Executive Director position.

Thank you for your consideration and I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Faith R. Martin

Faith R. Martin

abl 3/21/01



County Administration

P.O. Box 1989 West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989 (561) 355-2030 FAX: (561) 355-2030 www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair

Karen T. Marcus

Warren H. Newell

Mary McCarty

Burt Aaronson Jess R. Santamaria

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

"An Equal Opportunity

TO:

Chairperson Addie L. Greene and

Members of the Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

Assistant County Administrator

DATE:

March 21, 2007

RE:

Additional Backup for Agenda Item 6B1

on March 27, 2007 Meeting

I've attached additional backup for Agenda Item 6B1 scheduled to be heard at the March 27, 2007 meeting regarding the selection of the Criminal Justice Commission Executive Director. This backup consists of the voting results for each member of the Selection Committee and also outlines each step of the selection process and how the Committee arrived at the final result.

I've also attached a letter sent to Commissioner Greene by the Chairperson of the Criminal Justice Commission, Harry Johnston, which outlines the process utilized by the Committee in the selection of Michael L. Rodriguez as the new Executive Director of the Criminal Justice Commission.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 355-3260.

VJB/jmt

Robert Weisman, County Administrator Attachments (5 pages)



RESULTS OF THE SELECTION COMMITTEE VOTES FOR THE TOP THREE CANDIDATES

Candidates (in order of appearance)	Barr	Krischer	Cheives	Johnston	Bradshaw	Haughwout	Bonvento	TOTAL Number of Votes
Rebecca A. Walker								0
John B. Brown, III								0
Sanjena V. Clay	/	✓	/		✓	/		5*
Robert Garlo								0
Linda S. Hamilton			1.	/		✓	✓	3
Faith R. Martin	~		~	/	~		✓	6*
Michael L. Rodriguez	/	/	✓	-	~	~	~	7*
Laurie J. Van Deusen								0
James J. Vardalis								0

^{*}REPRESENTS TOP 3 FINALISTS

CHART REPRESENTS THE TOP THREE CANDIDATES SELECTED BY SELECTION COMMITTEE

Candidates (in order of appearance)	Barr	Krischer	Cheives	Johnston	Bradshaw	Haughwout	1	TOTAL Number of Points
Sanjena V. Clay	1	2	3	1	2	2	1	12*
Faith R. Martin	2	1	1	3	1	1	3	12*
Michael L. Rodriguez	3	3	2	2	3	3	2	18

^{*}Resulted in Tied Scores

DEFINITIONS OF POINT SYSTEM UTILIZED BY THE COMMITTEE:

- 3 POINTS REPRESENTS THE TOP PICK OF THE COMMITTEE
- 2 POINTS REPRESENTS THE SECOND CHOICE OF THE COMMITTEE
- 1 POINT REPRESENTS THE THIRD CHOICE OF THE COMMITTEE

SELECTION COMMITTEE VOTING TO IDENTIFY THE 2ND AND 3RD PLACE CANDIDATE RESULTING FROM TIE

Candidates (in order of appearance)	Barr	Krischer	Cheives	Johnston	Bradshaw	Haughwout	Bonvento	TOTAL Number of Votes
Sanjena V. Clay			/			/		4
Faith R. Martin							/	3

VOTING BY SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR 1ST AND 2ND PLACE

Candidates (in order of appearance)	Barr	Krischer	Cheives	Johnston	Bradshaw	Haughwout	Bonvento	TOTAL Number of Votes
Sanjena V. Clay			/					1
Michael L. Rodriguez				1	/	-	/	6

JONES
FOSTER
JOHNSTON
& STUBBS, P.A.
Attorneys and Counselors

Flagler Center Tower, Suite 1100 505 South Flagler Drive West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone (561) 659-3000 Mailing Address
Post Office Box 3475
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3475

Harry A. Johnston, II, Esq. Direct Dial: 561-650-0413 Direct Fax: 561-650-0431

E-Mail: hjohnston@jones-foster.com

March 20, 2007

The Honorable Addie Greene Chair of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County West Palm Beach, FL

Re: Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission

Dear Chairperson Green:

Pursuant to your request, I am enclosing the resume of Michael Rodriguez who was chosen as Executive Director of the Criminal Justice Commission ("CJC") last week, subject to confirmation by the Board of County Commissioners.

I will give you a brief history of our selection process, all of which is a matter of public record.

We received over 40 applications for this position and, after two meetings, reduced the number of applications to 9. Of these applicants, there were 4 men and 5 women, two of whom are African American. There were 6 members of the CJC who were on this committee, consisting of myself, James Barr, Barbara Cheives, the Sheriff, the State Attorney, and the Public Defender. After spending an entire day interviewing the 9 applicants, which also included an oral and a written exam, we reduced the number of applicants to 3—Michael Rodriguez, Sanjena Clay, and Faith Martin. Both Linda Hamilton and Sanjena Clay were from the Sheriff's office. Incidentally, I voted for Linda Hamilton, but there were not sufficient votes for her to make the top 3. Again, after much discussion and review, a vote was made to reduce the number to 2, and Rodriguez and Clay made the cut, after which, the final vote between the 2 was won by Rodriguez.

This was not an easy exercise on our part, but, in the final analysis, we felt that Michael Rodriguez was the most qualified.

If there is any further information you desire, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Harry A. Johnston, II

Sincerely,

p:\docs\13042\00023\doc\11g5992 doc Enclosure

www.jones-foster.com

ATTACHMENT 3

LETTER TO COMMISSIONER GREENE



County Administration

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989

(561) 355-2030

FAX: (561) 355-2030

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair

Karen T. Marcus

Warren H. Newell

Mary McCarty

Burt Aaronson

Jess R. Santamaria

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

"An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer"

TO:

Chairperson Addie L. Greene and

Members of the Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

Vincent J. Bonvento VIDMW Assistant County Administrator

DATE:

March 26, 2007

RE:

Youth Violence Prevention Project

I've attached a copy of the Memorandum I received from Becky Walker, Criminal Justice Manager, regarding the Youth Violence Prevention Project.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 355-3260.

VJB/jmt

cc: Robert Weisman, County Administrator (w/attachment) Attachment: Memo dated March 23, 2007



Criminal Justice Commission

301 N. Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4705 (561) 355-4943

Fax: (561) 355-4941 www.pbcgov.com/cjc

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
Jeff F. Koons, Vice Chair
Karen T. Marcus
Warren H. Newell
Mary McCarty
Burt Aaronson
Jess R. Santamaria

Criminal Justice Commission Officers

Harry A. Johnston, II, Chairman James Barr, Vice Chairman Feirmon Johnson, Secretary Barbara Cheives, Treasurer

County Administrator
Robert Weisman

Executive Director

L. Diana Cunningham
E-mail: dcunning@co.palm-beach.fl.us

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer" TO: Vince Bonvento, Assistant County Administrator

FROM: Becky Walker, Criminal Justice Program Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 23, 2007

RE: Youth Violence Prevention Project

Four of the cities identified as the target areas for the Youth Violence Prevention Project have executed Interlocal Agreements for their program. Each Agreement has a Scope of Work and budget which define the provision of the programs for each component of the project. The monitoring of the Youth Violence Prevention Project is the responsibility of the Youth Violence Prevention Planning Coordinator.

The Coordinator is meeting at least monthly with law enforcement and representatives of the cities that have an Agreement with Palm Beach County. The cities are Riviera Beach, West Palm Beach, Lake Worth and Boynton Beach. Each Youth Empowerment Center and Justice Service Center will be visited at least monthly. At the monthly meetings and through the required reports the areas to be monitored, from their Scope of Work, are the number of youth being served, the activities/programs they are involved in, and the number successfully completing. Each center has or will have job preparation, computer skills, tutoring, mentoring, character building and employment services.

Each program component has specific outcomes to determine if it is being effective. For example, tutoring outcomes would be to look at improvement in the youth's grades or for employment, did they get and maintain a job. Each monthly invoice of expenditures will be reviewed by the Youth Violence Prevention Planning Coordinator, CJC Financial Analyst and CJC Executive Director prior to submission for reimbursement.

In addition, Florida State University is contracted to provide the overall evaluation of the project. They have made one visit already and will be collecting data from all the centers, law enforcement, State Attorney's Office and other sources. They will be aggregating data on outcomes as well as analysis of crime trends. For each program they will evaluate the effectiveness and provide recommendations for changes. FSU will be providing a six month and yearly report to the Board of County Commissioners.

C: Diana Cunningham, Executive Director Michael Rodriguez, Interim Executive Director

ATTACHMENT 4 LETTER OF AGREEMENT

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

This Letter of Agreement is intended to more fully delineate responsibilities as described in Section 6 of the Criminal Justice Commission authorizing Ordinance, 88-16, as approved on August 16, 1988.

The Criminal Justice Commission shall select an Executive Director through a County approved hiring process. The Board of County Commissioners shall have the right of approval of the selection. The Executive Director shall be a County employee and shall be considered a Department Head for all administrative purposes and shall adhere to all applicable County policies and procedures. By standard County hiring processes, additional County employees, as authorized in the County budget and as selected by the Executive Director, will be hired to support the CJC.

Either the Criminal Justice Commission or County Administrator may periodically initiate a review of goals and a performance evaluation of the Executive Director, but such shall be accomplished jointly. It shall be the primary responsibility of the Executive Director to satisfy the expectations and policies of the CJC, acting on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners and in consideration with other participating jurisdictions and agencies.

The starting salary of the Executive Director and annual salary adjustments will be in conformance with County salary policy. Special merit salary consideration may be granted by mutual agreement of the CJC and the County Administrator. Termination of the services of the Executive Director can be initiated by either the CJC or the County Administrator. If the CJC and the County Administrator cannot jointly agree on a course of action, the matter will be brought to the Board of County Commissioners for a decision.

Nothing in this Section shall be interpreted as to inhibit the Executive Director from representing the views of the CJC, establishing the agenda for the CJC and presenting any of their issues directly before the Board of County Commissioners.

Approved this day of A	oril, 2007.	
Robert Weisman County Administrator	Harry Johnston Chairman of the Criminal Justice Commission	